
 
REQUEST FOR COUNCIL ACTION 

 Date: 12-07-09 
 Item No.:            12.c  

Department Approval City Manager Approval 

  

Item Description: Community Development Department Request to declare the vacant 
restaurant building at 2750 Snelling Avenue a hazardous building and to 
order its repair/removal or razing 
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 1 

BACKGROUND 2 

• The subject property is a vacant restaurant building:  3 

o The building was built in 1984 as a Stuart Anderson Cattle Company Restaurant. 4 

o The restaurant closed sometime in the winter/spring of 2005 (over 4 years ago) and has been 5 

vacant ever since.   6 

• The current owner is FGM Roseville, C/O Breunig Realty PMB, of Dallas, Texas. They have 7 

been trying to market the building/site with no success. 8 

• There have been numerous complaints, observed hazardous conditions and violations of City 9 

Code regarding this property over the last 4 years: 10 

o Numerous complaints about neglected property maintenance: the City has contracted to cut 11 

the grass a number of times. Also, the landscaping and trees on-site have become very 12 

overgrown contributing to and magnifying the property’s blighted appearance. Violations of 13 

City Code Section 407.02.C. 14 

o Exterior building maintenance: no maintenance has occurred on the building for a number of 15 

years. Paint is weathered, trim pieces have fallen off and the doors are boarded over with 16 

plywood. This has resulted in a very dilapidate exterior condition and blighted appearance. 17 

Violations of City Code Section 906.05.C. 18 

o The building has been repeatedly broken into and extensively vandalized. Virtually 19 

everything inside the building has been damaged or destroyed. It is dangerous to walk 20 

through the interior due to broken glass, sharp protruding objects and scattered debris. 21 

Violations of City Code Section 906.05.E. 22 

o Staff periodically inspects the exterior of this building and has repeatedly found that vandals 23 

and or vagrants have removed door/window boarding and re-entered the building. Staff has 24 

contracted to have the building re-secured a number of times. Recently, the police found the 25 

building open and a small teenager-type bicycle was observed just inside the door, 26 
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indicating that children have been entering the building (see attached police report). Also 27 

police observed liquor bottles, drug paraphernalia and make-shift beds and clothing inside 28 

the building. Violations of City Code Section 407.03.J. 29 

• Under the Hazardous Building Law (Minn. Stat. 463.15-.23) the City may require a property 30 

owner to repair/remove hazardous conditions or raze the building if the structure meets the 31 

definition of “hazardous building” which is defined as: ‘Any building or property, which 32 

because of inadequate maintenance, dilapidation, physical damage, unsatisfactory conditions, or 33 

abandonment, constitutes a fire hazard or a hazard to public safety or health.’  34 

o The Stuart Anderson Cattle Company Restaurant structure, located at 2750 Snelling 35 

Avenue, exhibits virtually all of the characteristics constituting a hazardous building due 36 

to the following conditions: 37 

 The parking lot storm sewer has a leak that is causing an asphalt section to erode 38 

away. 39 

 The structure’s doors are boarded over with unpainted/decaying plywood. 40 

 Vandals removed soffit boards and doors to gain entry. Temporary patches have 41 

been placed over holes and doors but permanent repairs have not been completed. 42 

 Vandals have broken glass, destroyed bathroom fixtures, mirrors, doors, booths, 43 

whole walls, etc. Litter and debris are everywhere. Virtually everything inside the 44 

building has been damaged or destroyed. It is dangerous to walk through the interior 45 

due to the broken glass, sharp protruding objects and scattered debris. 46 

 Vandals have been removing interior wood paneling and lighting fires inside the 47 

building. This is primarily a wooden structure and these interior camp-fires could 48 

easily result in a very large fire engulfing the entire structure. A large fire of this type 49 

would also threaten to engulf adjacent buildings and businesses.  50 

 Staff periodically inspects the exterior of this building and has repeatedly found that 51 

vandals and or vagrants have removed door/window boarding and re-entered the 52 

building. Staff has repeatedly contracted to have the building re-secured.  53 

 The last time staff found the building open a small teenager-type bicycle was 54 

observed just inside the door, indicating that children have been entering the 55 

building. 56 

 Numerous bags of garbage are piled and rotting in a storage room with the potential 57 

for attracting insects and rodents. This creates a health hazard due to vagrants and 58 

children repeatedly entering the building and coming in contact with this debris.  59 

 The police have observed liquor bottles, drug paraphernalia and make-shift beds and 60 

clothing inside the building. 61 

o The above listed conditions constitute fire hazards, public safety hazards and public 62 

health hazards. Therefore, the Cattle Company Restaurant building, located at 2750 63 

Snelling Avenue, qualifies as a Hazardous Building under Minnesota Statutes 463.15-64 

.23 and the City may require the hazardous conditions be repaired/removed or the 65 

building razed through voluntary and/or court action.  66 

o The City did notify the property owner on September 29, 2009 of these conditions 67 

(which constitute City Code violations) and instructed the owner to abate the violations 68 

by November 1, 2009. No corrective actions were initiated by the property owner and 69 

the conditions described above remain. 70 
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• A status update, including pictures, will be provided at the public hearing. 71 

POLICY OBJECTIVE 72 

The City goals within the Comprehensive Plan are to identify blighted properties and guide them 73 

towards revitalization or redevelopment (Goal 3,  Page 4-2) and to apply strategies to effectively 74 

enforce City codes related to building and property maintenance (Policy 3.3, page 4-2). 75 

FINANCIAL IMPACTS 76 

Abatement: 77 

• A voluntary abatement of the hazardous conditions by the property owner would not result in 78 

additional costs to the City. 79 

• A motion in court for summary enforcement abating hazardous conditions would result in 80 

additional legal costs for Roseville because the City’s civil attorney does not perform these 81 

cases as part of their contract.  82 

• The initial costs for the work will be paid from existing Community Development funds. Any 83 

and all staff, city attorney and actual costs would be charged to the property owner as specified 84 

in Minn. Stat. 463.15-.23 and 407.07.B. 85 

• If the City were to perform an abatement (under the direction of the court) and raze the 86 

structure, approximate costs would include: 87 

o Demolition costs -     $89,750.00    88 

o Legal costs -                $5,000.00 89 

o Staff charges -             $4,000.00 90 

                 Total -             $98,750.00 91 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION 92 

Approve the attached resolution declaring the Stuart Anderson Restaurant building, located at 2750 93 

Snelling Avenue, a hazardous building under Minnesota’s Hazardous Building Law and requiring the 94 

property owner to repair/remove the hazardous conditions or raze the building, or, the City will motion 95 

for a summary enforcement of the order in Ramsey County District Court.  96 

REQUESTED COUNCIL ACTION 97 

Approve the attached resolution declaring the Stuart Anderson Restaurant building, located at 2750 98 

Snelling Avenue, a hazardous building. 99 

 100 

 101 

Prepared by: Don Munson, Permit Coordinator 
 
Attachments:  A:  Map of 2750 Snelling Ave 
                             B:  Police Report  
                             C:  Resolution 
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EXTRACT OF MINUTES OF MEETING 1 
OF THE 2 

CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ROSEVILLE 3 
 4 

*  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  * 5 
 6 

Pursuant to due call and notice thereof, a regular meeting of the City Council of the City 7 
of Roseville, County of Ramsey, Minnesota was duly held on the 7th day of December, 8 
2009, at 6:00 p.m. 9 
 10 
The following members were present: 11 
 12 
 and the following were absent:          . 13 
 14 
Member                introduced the following resolution and moved its adoption: 15 
 16 

RESOLUTION No.   17 
 18 

RESOLUTION ORDERING THE RAZING OF A HAZARDOUS BUILDING 19 
LOCATED AT 2750 SNELLING AVENUE.  20 

 21 
WHEREAS, pursuant to Minn. Stat. 463.15 and 463.261 the City Council of Roseville 22 
finds the building located at 2750 Snelling Avenue to be a hazardous building for the 23 
following reasons: 24 

• The parking lot storm sewer has a leak that is causing an asphalt section to 25 
erode away. Violation of City Code sections 906.05.A&B. 26 

• The structure’s doors are boarded over with unpainted/decaying plywood. 27 
Violation of City Code Sections 906.05.A&C. 28 

• Vandals removed soffit boards and doors to gain entry. Temporary patches 29 
have been placed over holes and doors but permanent repairs have not been 30 
completed. Violation of City Code Sections 906.05.A&C. 31 

• Vandals have broken glass, destroyed bathroom fixtures, mirrors, doors, 32 
booths, whole walls, etc. Litter and debris are everywhere. Virtually 33 
everything inside the building has been damaged or destroyed. It is dangerous 34 
to walk through the interior due to the broken glass, sharp protruding objects 35 
and scattered debris. Violation of City Code Section 906.05.E. 36 

• Vandals have been removing interior wood paneling and lighting fires inside 37 
the building. This is primarily a wooden structure and these interior camp-38 
fires could easily result in a very large fire engulfing the entire structure. A 39 
large fire of this type would also threaten to engulf adjacent buildings and 40 
businesses. Violation of City Code Sections 906.05.A&E. 41 
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• Staff has repeatedly found that vandals and or vagrants have removed 42 
door/window boarding and re-entered the building. Staff has repeatedly 43 
contracted to have the building re-secured. Violation of City Code Sections 44 
906.05.A&B and 407.03.J. 45 

• Staff recently observed the building open and a small teenager-type bicycle 46 
was observed just inside the door, indicating that children have been entering 47 
the building. Violation of City Code Sections 906.05.A&B and 407.03.J. 48 

• Numerous bags of garbage are piled and rotting in a storage room with the 49 
potential for attracting insects and rodents. This creates a health hazard due to 50 
vagrants and children repeatedly entering the building and coming in contact 51 
with this debris. Violation of City Code Sections 906.05.A&E. 52 

• The police have observed liquor bottles, drug paraphernalia and make-shift 53 
beds and clothing inside the building. Violation of City Code Sections 54 
906.05.A&E and 407.03.J. 55 

 56 
WHEREAS, the conditions listed above are more fully documented in photographs and 57 
the Request for Council Action which are attached to this resolution as exhibit A. 58 
  59 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF 60 
ROSEVILLE, MINNESOTA, AS FOLLOWS: 61 

• That pursuant to the foregoing findings and in accordance with Minn. 62 
Stat.463.15 and 463.261, the council orders the record owners of the above 63 
hazardous building or their representatives to make the following corrections 64 
on the property at 2750 Snelling Avenue: 65 
o Repair and re-secure all exterior doors, windows and entrances to the 66 

building and remove all warped and deteriorated plywood boarding; 67 
o Remove all garbage, junk, debris, broken glass, damaged booths and 68 

other damaged equipment from the interior of the building and then 69 
clean all surfaces; 70 

o Repair or remove all damaged building elements such as broken 71 
bathroom fixtures, damaged doors, vandalized wall surfaces, loose 72 
equipment on the roof, etc; 73 

o Repair all life-safety elements such as guardrails and handrails; 74 
o Repair the storm-sewer line which is causing a sink-hole in the parking 75 

lot; 76 
• That repairs listed above must all be made within 60 days after the order is 77 

served upon the property owner. The repairs must be completed in compliance 78 
with all applicable codes and ordinances, pursuant to proper permits from the 79 
city. 80 

• That if repairs are not made within the time provide above, the building is 81 
ordered to be razed, the foundations filled, and the property left free of debris, 82 
in compliance with all applicable codes and ordinances, pursuant to proper 83 
permits from the city. This must be completed within 30 days after the initial 84 
time period provided above has expired. 85 



• That a motion for summary enforcement of the order will be made to the 86 
District Court of Ramsey County unless corrective action is taken, or unless 87 
an answer is filed within the time specified in Minn. Stat. 463.18, which is 20 88 
days. 89 

• That in accordance with Minn. Stat. 463.24, the owner must remove all 90 
personal property and/or fixtures that will reasonably interfere with the work 91 
within 30 days. If the property and/or fixtures are not removed and the city 92 
enforces this order, the city may sell personal property, fixtures, and/or 93 
salvage materials at a public auction after three days posted notice. 94 

• That if the city must take actions to enforce this order all enforcement costs, 95 
including attorney fees, will be specially assessed against the property and 96 
collected in accordance with Minn. Stat. 463.22, 463.161 and 463.21. 97 

• That the city attorney is authorized to serve this order upon the owner of the 98 
premises at 2750 Snelling Avenue and all lien-holders of record. 99 

• That the city attorney is authorized to proceed with the enforcement of this 100 
order as provided in Minn. Stat. 463.15 and 463.261. 101 

 102 
 103 
The motion for the adoption of the foregoing resolution was duly seconded by Member  104 
 105 
      , and upon a vote being taken thereon, the following voted in favor thereof: 106 
 107 
  and the following voted against the same: none. 108 
 109 
WHEREUPON said resolution was declared duly passed and adopted. 110 
 111 
 112 
 113 
 114 
 115 
 116 
 117 
 118 




